Public Document Pack

%’; - s

TRAFEORD
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date: Thursday, 28 January 2021
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Virtual meeting:
https:/lwww.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
AGENDA Pages

ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm

on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be

submitted in the order in which they were received

MINUTES 1-10

To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of
the meeting held on the 12" March 2020

ACCESSIBILITY OF PRIMARY CARE SERVICES IN TRAFFORD

The Committee to receive a verbal update from representatives of Trafford
Clinical Commissioning Group on the following points:

¢ the extent to which access to primary care services in Trafford has been



Health Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 28 January 2021

impacted by the pandemic and how this is being monitored and quantified

+ the impact on patient groups already known to be reluctant to seek medical
attention (eg men, residents who do not speak English)

* measures being taken to ensure patient groups who cannot access
technology are able to seek care

* the steps being taken to raise awareness and encourage access to primary
care services

* the steps being taken to allay patient anxiety regarding the fear of
contracting Covid by virtue of seeking medical advice

* patient satisfaction with online consultation - how this is being measured
and how findings are being fed back to shape service delivery

DOMESTIC ABUSE IN TRAFFORD DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
Report to follow

LESSON LEARNED REPORT FOR COMMUNITY RESPONSE HUBS
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of
urgency.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)

Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of
“‘exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

SARA TODD
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

11 -46



Health Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 28 January 2021

Councillors Dr. K. Barclay (Chair), S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Dr. S. Carr,
Mrs. D.L. Haddad, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, D. Acton (ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-Officio),
R. Chilton and M. Cordingley.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Fabiola Fuschi, Governance Officer
Tel: 07813 397611
Email: fabiola.fuschi@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 20 January 2021 by the Legal and
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road,
Stretford, Manchester, M32 OTH

WEBCASTING

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil

The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt
items.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you
intend to do this or have any other queries.


https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



53.

54.

55.

Agenda Item 4

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (TEMPORARILY SUSPENDED)
12 MARCH 2020

PRESENT

Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair).

Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola and S. Thomas

In attendance

Sara Radcliffe Director of Integrated Health and Social Care Strategy,
Trafford Council

Eleanor Roaf Interim Director of Public Health, Trafford Council

Martyn Pritchard Accountable Officer NHS Trafford and Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG)

Cathy O’Driscoll Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG

Richard Spearing Trafford Integrated Network Director, Trafford Council

Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council

Also Present

Councillor J. Harding, Executive Member for Adult Social Care
Councillor Slater, Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities

ATTENDANCES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acton, Dr. Carr, Mrs.
Haddad, Hartley, Lloyd, D. Western and Heather Fairfield, Chief Executive
Trafford Healthwatch.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Akinola, Harding and Taylor declared a general interest in so far as
any matter related to their employment.

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
The Committee received two public questions submitted by Mrs. Judith Collins.

First question: “Could Trafford Council assure that forthcoming town centre
projects include public toilet provision. This is no longer available in Altrincham. In
an all age friendly borough accessible toilet provision affecting young, old and
disabled is essential.”

The Growth and Regulatory Services provided the following response:

Trafford Council maintains seven public Toilets across the Borough including
those in Sale and Hale Town Centres. These are supplemented by toilets within
Libraries and other public buildings which are available for visitors to use during
normal opening hours.

Page 1



56.

57.

Health Scrutiny Committee (temporarily suspended)
12 March 2020

Toilets are also available at Stretford Mall during the day. The Council alongside
its co-owner Bruntwood are currently consulting on the future of the Mall and the
wider town centre. We will consider the future of public toilet provision as part of
that ongoing process.

Second question: “There is increasing concern about imposed charges for
prescription delivery. Greater Manchester Older Peoples Network Health group
has been asked to find out what the situation is locally. | work with Manchester
University's Pharmacy researchers and | understand from them that Boots started
to charge £5 and that local pharmacies are beginning to follow suit maybe to
defray other costs from NHS cuts. Some customers gets charged per prescription
other have a blanket charge usually £5.What is the situation in Trafford.

If this takes up too much time am happy for the question to be asked out of the
meeting

Judie”

The Medicine Optimisation Team — Trafford CCG — has liaised with Greater
Manchester Local Pharmaceutical Committee (GM LPC). This is their response:

We are aware that some pharmacies do charge for their prescription delivery
service.

The decision to charge is up to each individual contractor.

We are not informed if or when a pharmacy decides to do this as it is a
commercial matter and we as an LPC have no involvement with commercial
decisions.

Therefore we do not have records of which pharmacies in your area currently
charge.

MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on
30" January 2020 be approved as a correct record.

CORONAVIRUS

On request of the Chair of the Committee, the Interim Director of Public Health
was in attendance to provide an update on the COVID-19 outbreak and to address
the questions of the Committee.

The Officer informed Members of the latest facts and advice concerning COVID-
19, following the meeting of the Civil Contingencies Committee (COBRA) this
afternoon. The Officer reported that from a Containment Phase aiming to minimise
the spread of the virus, the UK entered the Delay Phase that aimed to delay the
spread of the disease that might affect people over a longer period of time to
ensure that the NHS could manage the treatment of the disease amongst the

Page 2



58.

Health Scrutiny Committee (temporarily suspended)
12 March 2020

population. The Officer reiterated that the advice for the population was to
continue with hand and respiratory hygiene and observe social distancing rules. If
a new and continuous cough and temperature over 37.8 was present, the advice
was to self-isolate for at least seven days. If conditions deteriorated, the advice
was to contact 111. As at today’s information, only people who were already in
hospital would be tested for the virus. The Officer made clear that Public Health
advice might change according to how the situation progressed.

The Committee requested to know what the situation in Trafford was. The Officer
reported that, as at today, there were six confirmed cases of COVID-19 in
Trafford, four were being managed at home, whereas two had just been
announced today.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult 
[...]
 put in place to support GP practices to engage with
patients and promote physical activity, local walks and park runs.

Members asked whether any information to promote physical activity had gone out
with the Council Tax leaflet to take advantage of the publicity.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress be noted,;

2. That the Interim Director of Public Health liaise with Communications to
discuss use of existing Council Tax publicity to incorporate message on
physical activity.

UPDATE ON IMMUNISATION

The Committee gave consideration to a progress report of the Interim Director of
Public Health which informed of the actions taken by the service on the theme of
Immunisation in the Borough to respond to the requests that the Committee had
raised at one of its previous meetings, in the current municipal year.

The Interim Director of Public Health was in attendance to present the information
and to address the questions of the Committee.

Members asked whether Muslim communities were offered the alternative MMR
(Mumps, Measles and Rubella) vaccination. The Officer explained that the
message had been cascaded to all GP practices and data was currently been
collected. The service would be able to report on this item at a future meeting of
the Committee.

RESOLVED that the update on Immunisation be noted

SUICIDE PREVENTION UPDATE

The Committee gave consideration to a progress report of the Interim Director of
Public Health which informed of the latest actions on the Suicide Prevention Plan

for Trafford.

The Interim Director of Public Health was in attendance to present the information
and to address the questions of the Committee.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care informed the Committee that U92 had
been chosen as venue for the Suicide Partnership conference to launch Trafford
Suicide strategy involving the students and the community.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

UPDATE ON PERIOD POVERTY

Page 4



62.

Health Scrutiny Committee (temporarily suspended)
12 March 2020

The Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities provided the Committee
with a verbal update on the work of the Executive following the recommendations
of the Health Scrutiny Committee on Period Poverty.

All schools and colleges were now suppling free sanitary towels, following the
implementation of a government scheme which funded the purchase of menstrual
products for students. Consequently, the Red Box project had come to an end.
However, support was required for Go with the Flow. This was a scheme aiming to
provide the same support in venues such as sport centres and G.P. surgeries.

This scheme would be launched at UA92 in the near future.
RESOLVED that the update be noted.
TRAFFORD CARE COORDINATION CENTRE

The Committee received a report of the Associate Director of Commissioning,
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) which provided information on the
current plans for the Trafford Care Coordination Centre.

The Chair explained that this report had been requested by the Committee,
following the concerns raised by some residents over the future care
arrangements for elderly and vulnerable clients of the centre.

The author of the report, accompanied by the Director of Integrated Health and
Social Care Strategy, attended the meeting to present the information and to
answer the questions of the Committee.

The officers informed the Committee that the five year contract with the service
provider was naturally coming to an end. Consequently, the CCG took this
opportunity to review and appraise the service in the wider context of new services
developed to manage urgent and primary care needs of the population in Trafford.

Members sought clarification on the risk posed by the termination of the services
provided by the Care Coordination Centre. Members were also interested to know
what good practice had been learned through this experience. Officers informed
that all patients who received services from the Care Coordination Centre were
under the clinical responsibility of G.P.s or district nursing. Therefore, a referral
would be made to the patients’ G.P. before the centre was closed.

Officers also informed that the centre had been very revolutionary and innovative
for its time as it had focused on preventing further patient admissions to hospital
following their discharge. However, the current approach was to support patients
in their own homes and additional support services were available to enhance
patients’ care and experience.

Members also enquired about members of staff at the coordination centre. Officers

informed that the clinical staff was directly employed by the contract provider and
alternative roles had already been offered in other services. Administrative

Page 5



63.

64.

65.

Health Scrutiny Committee (temporarily suspended)
12 March 2020

members of staff might face redundancies as they were directly employed by the
Care Coordination Centre.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted

PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES FOR MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS -
SPOTLIGHT ON PROVISION IN TRAFFORD

The Committee received an update to the information that it had received in
September 2019 with regard to access to psychological therapies in Trafford. In
particular, the Committee had been interested to know about the progress on
accessibility, equality of access, attrition rate, recovery and re-presentation with a
particular focus on access to services in the north of the borough.

The Assistant Director of Commissioning Trafford CCG was in attendance to
present the information and to address the questions of the Committee.

Members noted the update and requested additional information on attrition for
those users who accessed services on-line. Members also enquired whether
information was accessible in other language for hard to reach communities.

RESOLVED:
1. That the update be noted;

2. That the availability of information in different languages for hard to reach
communities be reviewed with the view to increase its accessibility.

UPDATE ON TRAFFORD TOGETHER LOCALITY PLAN

The committee received an update on particular aspects of the Trafford Locality
Plan, following the presentation of a full report on progress in November 2019.
Today’s update concerned key areas of work in health and social care such as
tackling inequalities, digital platform and engagement with the community.

The Director of Integrated Health and Social Care was in attendance to present
the update and to answer the questions of the committee.

RESOLVED that the development of the Locality Plan with particular reference to
the three aspects requested at the previous meeting of the committee be noted.

TRAFFORD LOCAL CARE ORGANISATION UPDATE
The committee received a progress report of the Director for Integrated Health and
Social Care and of the Managing Director of Trafford Local Care Organisation

(TLCO) on the completion of the transfer of Trafford community services from the
previous provider to Manchester Foundation Trust, the progress on the Post

Page 6



66.

67.

Health Scrutiny Committee (temporarily suspended)
12 March 2020

Transfer Implementation Plan and an overview of the governance, financial and
operational aspects associated with it.

The report authors were in attendance to present the information and to answer
the questions of the committee.

Members sought and received clarification on a number of issues such as
transferring of employees, commissioning and Locality Plan, neighbourhood
planning event in autumn 2020 and Year Engagement Locality Plan.

Members stressed the importance of engaging with the community in each of the
four localities and asked to be involved in the neighbourhood event and in any
other part of the engagement strategy.

RESOLVED -
1. That the update on post transfer of community services into Manchester

Foundation Trust and the formation of the Trafford Local Care Organisation be
noted;
2. Ward Councillors be involved in the engageme
[...]
The committee considered the update on the work of the Trafford Strategic
Partnership which was operating under a new model.

The Executive Member for Adult Social Care suggested that, in the new municipal
year, the dashboard with the outline of complaints and learning points could be
shared with the committee.

RESOLVED -
1. That the update on the work of the Trafford Strategic Partnership be noted,;

2. That the safeguarding dashboard with the outline of complaints and
learning points be shared with the Health Scrutiny committee in the new
municipal year; the information to include an update on the introduction of
the digital front door.

STRETFORD MEMORIAL UPDATE

The committee received a report of the Group Director of Estates and Facilities,
Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust which sought to
inform of current and future plans for the Stretford Memorial site.

Members noted the content of the report and thanked the Trust for providing the
update.

Members requested that a representative of the Trust be present at a meeting of
the committee in the new municipal year to report on the provision of health
services in the north of the borough.

RESOLVED -
1. That the content of the report be noted;

2. That a representative of the Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust attend a meeting of the committee in the new municipal
year to report on the provision of health services in the north of the
borough.

Page 8



Health Scrutiny Committee (temporarily suspended)
12 March 2020

70. ALTRINCHAM HUB UPDATE

The Accountable Officer Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) attended
the meeting to provide an update on the Altrincham Hub.

The officer reported that the South Integrated Network Team had moved to the
hub with 120 health and social care members of staff. Other health services would
move into the building in the next few months. NHS Property Services was
discussing heads of terms for a café provider; however, because of current
circumstances linked to Covid-19 pandemic, there might be a delay.

Members asked whether the newly opened café” would provide healthy choices
café and whether there had been issues with patients accessing the sight. The
officer responded that NHS Property Services would directly manage the contract
with the café” provider and that the feedback received so far from patients had
been overwhelmingly positive.

Members enquired about the possible use of the building for wider health and
wellbeing activities, social prescribing, space for voluntary organisations and their
activities. The Accountable Officer explained that NHS Property Services was
piloting online booking of spaces and Altrincham Hub would be one of the sites
part of their pilot. Organisations were invited to put forward their interest and to
have a conversation with the CCG and NHS Property Services.

The Chair of the committee thanked the Accountable Officer for his contribution
throughout the municipal year.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.06 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee
Date: 28t January 2021

Report for: Information

Report of:

Report Title

| Lesson Learned Report for Community Response Hubs

Summary

The brief received from the Health Scrutiny Committee was:

Community Hubs success and lessons learned to aid in modelling services going
forward

The attached presentation was prepared last September and shows how we
collected lessons learned during the pandemic to formulate next steps for the

community hubs and the recovery and reform for health and social care in Trafford.

Recommendation(s)

For the Health and Scrutiny Committee to read through the lessons learned
presentation and for questions to be raised and discussed at the meeting.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Joanne Gibson j
[...]
ve a flexible approach to ways of
working and of delivering services. Look for
opportunities to take new approaches,
such as digital offers, being mindful of who
new approaches may exclude

—
Collgporate and coproduce

Wdkan achieve a tremendous amount
when we work together across different
organisations, large and small, sharing
leadership. The connections made will

continue to be vitally important

Build from the ground up

There are a wealth of skills to be tapped
into in local communities and a huge
number of people who want to help out in
their local area. Work with people to build
on existing assets and enthusiasm

The )
i & e s

f
Hall

EAT. MEET, PLAY! ' th’Fl Ve




Next steps

We have used the lessons learned during community COVID response to shape Trafford’s Recovery and Reform
programme, with the following 4 areas being identified as key workstreams to focus on within the Living Well in
My Community strategic design group:

\
\\\ ///

—_—

— A partnership-wide
- jnformation and advice offer

~

/
N

-~

—

Development of place-

O based working —
q basedworking
L(% O \ / _  Astrong and healthy
= - - voluntary sector in
e Promoting equality - __ Trafford
by reducing health
inequalities
\\ 1/,

-~

N
~
-

citizens A 'Q i The. B w '--P' Trafford
_le thfive Rsichal 2 ageuk



Community Support Strategy Group review

In June, the Community Support Strategy group met to review lessons learned so far during the community
response work., bringing together insights from Trafford Council, CCG, Trafford Housing Trust, Thrive, Citizens
Advice Trafford, The Hideaway Partington, The Hub Altrincham, Stretford Public Hall, Age UK Trafford, Our
Sale West, and St John’s Centre. The lessons learned were:

This way of
working enabled
different
members of the

U ommunity to CCG and Council
g become engagjﬂ_ 'n enable success earlier to ensu:‘e
D — people weren t
= without support
~ - -
Working with
schools and
children’s There’s a need to
Build upon services is reflect on 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
28 JANUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair). 
Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), Mrs. D.L. Haddad, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, D. Acton 
(ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-Officio), R. Chilton and M. Cordingley 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Dr. Mark Jarvis Medical Director, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG) 
Diane Eaton Corporate Director for Adult Services, Trafford Council 
Martyn Pritchard Accountable Officer NHS Trafford CCG 
Dan Lythgoes Interim Managing Director Trafford Local Care Organisation 
Joanne Bryan Programme Manager, Public Health, Integrated 

Commissioning, Trafford Council 
Helen Grant Strategic Manager, Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour, 

Trafford Council 
Samantha Fisher Chief Executive, Trafford Domestic Abuse Services 
Joanne Gibson Head of All Age Commissioning, Trafford Council 
Catherine O’Connor Business Change Analyst Health and Social Care Recovery 

and Reform, Trafford Council 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council  
 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Harding  Executive Member for Adult Social Care 
Councillor Slater     Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities 
 
 
 
 
 

1. ATTENDANCES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor. Dr. Carr.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Taylor and Western declared a general interest in so far as any matter 
related to their employment with the NHS.  
Councillor Lloyd declared a personal interest in Item 6 – Domestic Abuse in 
Trafford during the Covid-19 Pandemic by virtue of her appointment as a Trustee 
of Trafford Domestic Abuse Services (TDAS).   
 

3. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no public questions received.  



Health Scrutiny Committee  
28 January 2021 

 

 

 
2 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

5. ACCESSIBILITY OF PRIMARY CARE SERVICES IN TRAFFORD  
 
The Committee received an update from the Accountable Officer and the Medical 
Director for Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on the accessibility of 
Primary Care Services within the Borough.  
 
The Senior Officers informed the Committee that Covid-19 pandemic had brought 
significant changes in the provision of primary care services. Following NHS 
England guidance, General Practitioners (G.P.s), started to adopt and implement 
a Remote Total Triage System to reduce avoidable footfall in the practices and 
protect staff and patients from the risk of infection. The system enabled practices 
to use an online consultation system to gather clinically relevant information from 
patients and triage patient contacts in order to respond with the most appropriate 
modality to meet the patient’s needs.  
 
The Clinical Director informed that, currently, most patients in Trafford used a 
digital system (i.e.: Ask My GP) to access their G.P. and a small percentage used 
the telephone line. All patients received a consultation within 24 hours from 
contacting their G.P. The implementation of the new system across practices in 
Trafford and its standardisation would give access to data and information which 
could be utilised to further improve services.  
 
The Clinical Director informed that patient contact had dropped significantly at the 
beginning of the pandemic but, following a national media campaign to encourage 
people to report health issues to their G.P. when these occurred, patient contact 
had increased of 15%.  
 
The Clinical Director also reported about the vaccination programme and the four 
priority groups who would receive the first dose of the vaccine by 14th February 
2021. These first four cohorts would include over 28,000 in Trafford.  
 
The Committee sought and received clarification about the digital system and 
assurance of quality of care for patients, the risk for those residents who did not 
have access to the internet, the proportion of G.P. consultations delivered face to 
face, via video conference or telephone call, balancing the need to make safe 
decisions with the risk of patients attending face to face appointments, 
collaboration and sharing best practice between all G.P. practices in Trafford and 
implementation of the video consultation system, permanent use of new 
consultation methods to provide the most suitable form of communication for 
patients. Members also sought and received reassurance about the distribution 
and level of usage of the vaccine across vaccination centres in Trafford. Further 
discussion took place regarding the new system for the electronic delivery of 
prescriptions to the patient’s pharmacy of choice, the need to proactively contact 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
28 January 2021 

 

 

 
3 

patients who were on a special register to ensure continuity of care and possible 
risks of the new on line consultation system and their mitigation.  
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to Trafford CCG representatives for their 
attendance at this evening’s meeting. The Committee extended its thanks to all 
members of staff in primary care for their commitment, dedication and hard work in 
particular at this difficult time.   
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update on the accessibility of Primary Care Services 
in Trafford be noted.  
 

6. DOMESTIC ABUSE IN TRAFFORD DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Strategic Manager Crime and Anti-
Social Behaviour and the Programme Manager for Public Health which outlined 
the latest information and statistics about Domestic Abuse in Trafford during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic.  
 
The report authors were in attendance accompanied by the Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Equalities and the Chief Executive for Trafford Domestic 
Abuse Service (TDAS), a registered charity organisation which offered support to 
individuals and families who suffered domestic abuse.  
 
The report authors informed the Committee of the latest figures concerning 
domestic abuse incidents in the Borough. Data provided by Greater Manchester 
Police showed an increase in reported incidents during the first lockdown, 
introduced in March 2020. However, data was not always consistent during the 
periods which coincided with the introduction of other restrictive measures in 
Greater Manchester.  
 
Members learned that the number of high risk domestic abuse incidents discussed 
at the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) had risen in the 
period April – December 2020; in the same period, the number of repeat cases 
had also increased. A very similar trend was evidenced in the number of referrals 
received by a joint initiative between Greater Manchester Police and Talk, Listen 
and Change registered charity to support households where a domestic abuse 
incident had been reported but no crime had been logged. 
 
Members also learned that TDAS which offered victim support services and 
domestic abuse refuge provision in Trafford for high and medium risk cases, had 
seen a surge in referrals. The trend also showed the difficulty that victims of 
domestic abuse experienced to access services during lockdown. TDAS had also 
reported an increase in the complexity of case with victims presenting multiple 
issues such as substance misuse, mental health and domestic abuse. These 
circumstances were worsened by the isolation caused by the measures to 
manage the pandemic.  
 
Officers proceeded to inform of the measures that the Council and its partners had 
put in place to support the victims of domestic abuse since the pandemic and to 
mobilise joint initiatives quickly across agencies. Members also learned of new 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
28 January 2021 

 

 

 
4 

funding available to local authorities in conjunction with the Domestic Abuse Act 
coming into effect in April 2021. Resources would be utilised to support data 
analysis to compile the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which would inform 
commissioning strategies.    
 
Members sought and received clarification on whether services were sufficiently 
resourced to meet the increased demand and the additional complexity of cases 
caused by multiple needs, in particular substance misuse and mental health. 
Members also queried about the funding opportunity for the Perpetrator Support 
Programme and existing strategies for sharing information between GMP and 
schools when incidents occur. The Committee also asked whether there were 
specific segments of the community more affected by domestic abuse and 
whether a domestic violence policy was in place for employees of the Council. 
TDAS representative explained that funding provided to respond to the surge in 
demand for services caused by the pandemic needed to be long term in order to 
sustain service provision.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the content of the report be noted; 
2. That an update be provided on service progress in particular with regard to 

the offer for the Perpetrator Support Programme and resources for victim 
support services.  

 
 
 

7. LESSON LEARNED REPORT FOR COMMUNITY RESPONSE HUBS  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Head of All Age Commissioning 
which showed how Council’s services collected the lesson learned during the 
pandemic to formulate the next steps for the community hubs and the recovery 
and reform of health and social care in Trafford.  
 
The officer was accompanied by the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 
the Business Change Analyst Health and Social Care who attended the meeting to 
answer the questions of the Committee.  
 
The officers informed the Committee of the various organisations which took part 
in the work of the Community Hubs in Trafford and their contribution to the lesson 
learned exercise which informed the development of a new neighbourhood model 
based on the importance of working locally utilising and developing local 
resources; the neighbourhood model also contributed to shape Trafford’s 
Recovery and Reform Programme. This approach led to four areas of work: 
Development of place-based working, a partnership wide information and advice 
offer, promoting equalities by reducing health inequalities and a strong and healthy 
voluntary sector in the Borough.  
 
The Community Hubs Service User Survey provided important information on the 
cohorts who accessed the hubs, the referral methods, ongoing need for services, 
preferred methods to receive information and valuable demographics data. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
28 January 2021 

 

 

 
5 

The Portfolio Holder highlighted the main strengths of this new way of working 
such as collaboration, partnership to formulate solutions for the community, use of 
data and resources such as the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) to 
target intervention. An important aspect was how each hub was different as it 
reflected a different community.  
 
Members observed that digital literacy was essential to access on line resources 
and support services.   
 
The Committee sought and received clarification on possible additional functions 
and responsibilities of the community hubs to address issues such as loneliness, 
digital literacy, home schooling and empowering people to take action and “do 
their bit” and the role of ward councillors to promote this opportunity. Members 
received reassurance on the existing data and resources to adequately support 
the modelling of locality work.  
 
RESOLVED: -  

1. That the update be noted; 
2. That the report about the Information Advise Sub-Group regarding 

accessing data be shared with the Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no items of urgent business received.  
 

9. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  
 
None 
 
The meeting commenced at 6:30 p.m. and finished at 8:45 p.m. 


